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I. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE, INTENT, OBJECTIVES

Hoopstick Island, located in Charleston County, is a 143.34 acre tract of land
surrounded by Hoopstick and Bohicket Creeks on Johns lsland (represented in
Appendix A by TMS Nos. 277-00-00-016, -017, <019, -020, and -049). Access to the
properly is provided by a 50’ private Right of Way and causeway connecting the parcel
to Bohicket Road. The site is a mixture of open meadow and wooded areas consisting
primarily of live oak and pine with some remnants of pecan groves in certain areas (as
illustrated in the Sketch Plan, Appendix F.) Historic use of the property consists of rural
residential, farmland and open pasture.

It is the objective of Hoopstick Island Associates, by application for Planned
Development District zoning in Charleston County, South Carolina, to guide
development of the property in a manner which respects the land, preserves the rural
character of the area, limits development, and provides for a high quality of life for its
future residents.

Under current zoning (AG-8 and AGR), up to 13 single family lots could be developed
on the island, eight of which could potentially be located on the 12.37 highland acres of
AGR-zoned tand. Through the implementation of Planned Development District zoning,
however, this proposed development shall reduce the total maximum to just 10 single
family lots as shown on the attached Sketch Plan (see Appendix F), reducing the
density to just 1 dwelling per 5.49 highland acres. In doing so, a more appropriately
scaled and ecologically sensitive plan is possible through the flexibility that PD zoning
allows. By having the ability to create larger lots throughout the plan, the development
better reflects the character of the Johns Island community, allows for a more
environmentally sensitive layout and greatly reduces the physical and visual impact of
homes along Bohicket Creek, where the proposed plan would effectively reduce the
number of lots by half. Through the creation of a PD, the development can include a
community center to be used by local public interest or governmental entities for
meeting or event space. Additionally, 2.01 acres will be permanently preserved in open
space for the general use of the residents on the island.

The property is designated as 'Agricultural Residential’ and ‘Agricultural Preservation’
on the County Comprehensive Plan for Johns Island. As such, the proposed density is
consistent with Objective LU1, Policy 2, pertaining to Land Development Regulations.
Per the Density Guidelines, such a designation would permit one dwelling per acre and
one dwelling per 8 acres.

Other objectives of the Comprehensive Plan that are addressed through this Planned
Development include:

a) Promotes new development that will retain buffers along rural
and urban waterways, retain natural open space, and reduce
impervious surfaces (Objective WR4, Policy 1).

A 50" buffer encircles the island, and roads within the
deveiopment will be pervious;



b) Where new development is proposed in rural and agricultural
areas outside of existing settlements, encourage site design
that will maintain as much of the development site as possible
in natural open space (Objective WR3, Policy 3),

In addition to providing 2.01 highland acres of common open
space, a 50" critical line buffer (7.45 ac) and 12.0 acres of
building setbacks, Hoopstick allows a maximum building
coverage per lot of just 10% of the buildable area.

¢) Protects and enhances creek and river front lands, beaches, and
access fo beaches and waterways (Objective LU7, Policy 1).

The 50’ critical line buffer which encircles the island is
supplemented with an additional 10’ of non-buildable area.

A Property Owners Association (POA) as well as covenants and restrictions shall be
organized and conform to Charleston County Road Codes and Zoning Ordinance
Requirements. The POA shall maintain the private entry/access causeway, drives and
common areas.

II. LAND USES AND DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA

A. ACREAGES
| Total Acreage of Planned Development . . ............. .... 143.34 acres
Highland Acreage . . . ... ... . . e 54.91 acres
Freshwater Wetland Acreage . ... ... ... .. it 0.38 acres
Marsh/Creek Acreage . . ... ... . i i e 88.05 acres

B. LAND USES

The property will be limited to residential and community uses (including single
family homes, temporary sales office/community meeting event facility) only, with
each lot allowed one dock consistent with the Dock Master Plan as approved for 10
total single family docks by OCRM 10/16/03, (see Appendix |.) All docks will be
located within corridors as shown on the approved Master Plan. If permitted the
docks will be constructed within the parameters and special conditions placed by
OCRM. The number of boats at each dock will be controlled by the OCRM permit.

The maximum coverage of a lot by structures shall be 10% of the buildable (non-
buffer or wetland) area.

The maximum height of any structure shali be 35’ (as currently stipulated in the AG-
8 zoning classification), measured between the base flood elevation and: (1) the
average height level between the eaves and ridge line of a gable, hip or gambrel



roof; (2) the highest point of a mansard roof; or (3) the highest point of the coping of
a flat roof.

Primary residences on Hoopstick island shall be carefully sited within the
designated building envelopes to take advantage of water views, work around
significant hardwood trees, and to afford the homeowner privacy while respecting
the natural environment and character of the site. Existing structures indicated to
remain on Lots 6 and 10 shall be considered accessory structures to these lots and
not counted towards the overall project density.

Residences and accessory structures such as storage sheds, garages and
poolhouses shall maintain the general character and style of similar raised homes
in this area of Johns Island (see Appendix L for examples of architectural style and
Chapter 6.5 of the County Zoning Code regarding Accessory Structures, found in
Appendix P.) All fences and walls shall meet all applicable building and zoning
codes.

Home occupations are permissible within the development, provided that all
regulations and standards inciuded herein are met. Allowed accessory uses within
Hoopstick Island can be found within Chapter 6.5 of Charleston County Zoning (see
Appendix P.)

The existing structure located at the Bohicket Road entrance shall be utilized as a
temporary sales office until all 10 lots are sold, and shall not be counted towards
the project density. Upon completion of sales, the building shall become a
community center for local civic groups to hold meetings, events or classes. This
building shall not be increased in size, but will require renovation to the entry to
allow for handicapped access. Prior to the issuance any Certificate of Occupancy,
this building shall be brought up to current applicable building code reguirements.
Site improvements, including a turn-around loop with 4 paved and 5 unstructured
parking spaces (parked at 1 space/150 sf) and any required landscaping must
receive Site Plan Review approval from the County Planning Department prior to
issuance of a building permit. Site Plan Review is additionally required prior to
transfer of use to a community center. Overflow parking will be allowed on the
open lawn area as indicated on the Sketch Plan (see Appendix D), with buffers
protected from encroachment with a 4’ height picket fence. Exterior lighting will be
provided on the building. Any additional lighting desired in this area must be
designed in accordance with the standards set forth in Article 9.6 of the Zoning
Ordinance (See Appendix O.) Ail lighting will conform to the covepants and
restrictions for the property.

Open space areas shall include passive and recreation opportunities to include
gardens, pathways, and seating opportunities along the marsh edge.

C. DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS/ LOT STANDARDS

All lots must conform to dimensional, density, and zoning requirements as found in
the chart below (The following Waterfront Development Standards dimensions have
precedence over Base Zoning District standards for subdivision on properties which
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abut an OCRM Critical Line):

Standard [1] AG-8
Min. Lot Area 1 Ac
Min. Lot Width (ft) 175
Min Lot Width Average (ft) 200
Max. Building Height (ft) 35

Minimum Buffers/Setbacks {ft)

OCRM Critical Line Buffer (ft) 50
Bohicket Road — Roadside Buffer 75
Building Setback from OCRM Critical Line (ft) 60
Front Yard Setback 100
Side Yard Setback 50
Side Yard Setback (Corner Lot — Street Side) 100

Although a minimum 35’ Critical Line buffer is required, a 50" buffer has been
provided for this development. Additionally, the building setback from the Critical
Line has been set at 60’ to prevent construction and overhang disturbance of the
buffer. The development will meet all County National Pollution Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) stormwater requirements.

A tree survey of the site indicates 169 historic trees of 24" or greater, and 38
pines measuring 24” and greater. Other tree species found on the site inciude
live oak, gum and pecan. Of these trees, one pine is expected to require
removal for construction of the roadway. Trees located within each lot may only
be removed upon meeting the requirements of Section 9.4.5 of the County
Zoning Ordinance as determined by the Planning Director or as approved by the
Board of Zoning Appeals. Additionally, a permit from Charleston County is
required prior to clearing and grubbing on the site.

Existing homes and structures that currently exist on the property and are
indicated on the Sketch Plan to remain in their present locations and sizes (see
Appendix F) shall be allowed to remain in their present locations. Any additions
made to these structures shall not occur within the aforementioned setbacks and



buffers. All new or rebuilt structures shall conform to all current zoning and
building code requirements.

All applicable Charleston County Zoning requirements for AG-8 Agricultural
Preservation District not specifically modified through these Planned
Development Guidelines shall apply to this development. Additionally, as
outlined in Section 4.27.6H of the Zoning Ordinance, all areas designated for
future expansion or not intended for immediate improvement or development
shall remain in a natural state until such time as development permits are
approved. Other requirements include:

The pertinent sections of the Charleston County Ordinance which apply to this
development are included as foliows and can be found in Appendix I.

1. Chapters 4, 8 and 10
2. Article 9.3 Off-street Parking and Loading
3. Article 9.4 Tree Protection and Preservation
4. Article 9.5 Landscaping, Screening and Buffers
5. Article 9.6 Architectural and Landscape Design Standards
6. Article 9.11 Signs
7. Article 9.12 Drainage Design

{ll. PUBLIC FACILITIES IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. WATER

An 8" main will need to be installed in order to provide adequate fire protection to
the proposed homes. This new line will be extended at the Developer's expense
from an existing 18" main located along Bohicket Road. This would be an upgrade
from the existing 2" line currently located on the property (See Appendix G for Ultility
Sketch Plan).

B. SEWER

Each lot will be served by a septic tank/drain field system consistent with applicable
standards. No public sewer services will be required.

C. STREETS, ROADWAYS AND STORMWATER DRAINAGE

The private internal roadway for Hoopstick has been planned to work around
significant trees found on the site. Only one significant pine tree will be affected by
the internal roadway.



No hard drainage improvements are planned for the roadway or causeway, with the
bulk of surface drainage to be absorbed into the sand/shell roadbed. In areas of the
causeway, this drainage will additionally filter through the soil and shoulder
vegetation (planted saltwater tolerant turfgrass) before entering the marsh.

St. Johns Fire Department was consulted early on in the design phase of the project
to ensure adequate emergency access is available to the island. Improvements for
the causeway necessary to meet these needs required an OCRM Critical Area
Permit, which was applied for and approved (See Appendix K). Per the approved
permit and plans, fill areas have been designed to minimize environmental impact.
Roadway sections within the causeway shall be constructed of pervious materials
(likely sand/shell} with a minimum 12’ width and 3’ wide shoulders. As contemplated
and authorized under this Permit, two 7' wide by-pass puli-offs, one on each halif of
the causeway, will be provided for fire equipment passage and other safety reasons.
Additionally, guardrails may also be placed in areas along the causeway that are
adjacent to deeper water. All utilities shall be located/relocated underground at the
time of causeway improvements. Private roads which access the farthest lots on the
island culminate at cul-de-sacs with large (50’ diameter) planted islands.

All other roads within the development will be a minimum 14’ in width and
constructed of similar pervious materials for reduced environmental impact. All
streets and drainage systems shall be private and maintained by the property
owner’s association (POA). An access gate with keypad entry will be located at the
east end of the causeway, with emergency access allowed within a knox box located
at the gate. All emergency/safety improvements to Hoopstick Island Road must be
completed before the first building permit may be issued for the development.

The location of the entry drive along Bohicket Road has been discussed at length
with SCDOT, and has been determined to be sited in the most desirable location in
terms of safety, while additionally working around existing historic trees. This
location was also determined to be superior to aligning directly across from
Piowground Road due to the possibility of future realignment of Plowground,
reduced visibility, and that as only 10 lots are planned for Hoopstick, the offset drives
would not be as problematic as would if it were a larger development.

Correspondence and diagrams relating to these discussions are included within this
document (See Appendix H.) The construction of this entrance shall adhere to all
tree protection, removal and replacement requirements as outlined in Article 9.4 of
the County Zoning Ordinance (See Appendix O). As this future drive is to be located
in much the same location as currently exists, no additional tree removal is expected
due to the construction of Hoopstick island’s entrance. As there will only be one
access to the development, the existing second entrance located just south of the
aforementioned location, shall be closed to all future use. The gate and columns
which emphasize this entrance will be relocated by SCDOT in coordination with the
owner,



D. POWER

All existing and future power lines and utilities within the project will be relocated
underground.

[V. DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE AND PHASING

The project is anticipated to be developed in one phase. The schedule for the .-

development will be dependent upon the completion of St. John's Water Company's
transmission water line improvements, which is estimated for the end of 2008.

V. COMMON OPEN SPACE / RECREATION

The required common open space for the project is centrally located on the site and met
in two areas located on either side of the entry road onto the island. These areas
comprise a total of 2.01 acres of highland, and will include a garden of native plants with
seating and viewing opportunities of the marsh as well as highlight the entrance onto
Hoopstick Island. All residents will have access to these areas by way of the private
road. This open space will be recorded with the Final Plat and will be conveyed to the
homeowners association and will be permanently restricted to the aforementioned uses.
Acreage for this use is as follows:

Open Space Acreage Breakdown

Total Acreage of Open Space . .. ........ . it 2.01 acres
Highland Acreage . . . ... .. . . i e e 2.01 acres
Marsh/Creek Acreage . .. ... ... . . e none
Buffer Acreage (40% maxallowed) . .................. 0.66 acres (32%)

Access to these designated areas shall occur along the 50" private rights of way that
connect to all lots on the island.

Supplementing the open space area described above, each lot will additionally include
50 feet of critical line buffer, 100’ frontyard and 50’ sideyard building setbacks. The
remaining buildable area allows a maximum building coverage per lot of just 10%. Of
the 48.66 acres of highland located on the 10 residential lots, approximately 2.33 acres
(or 5%) is available for structures.

V1. LANDSCAPE BUFFERS / LANDSCAPING SKETCH PLAN

A 75’ landscape buffer is located along Bohicket Road. The existing structure located
within this buffer shall remain with required plantings made elsewhere within the buffer
zone. Given the numerous large trees located within the relocated right-of-way, it is
requested that all additional required canopy tree plantings within the buffer be waived
only if and until those in the right-of-way are removed, at which time the canopy tree
requirement shall be met.



As allowed by ordinance, it is requested that the private roadway serving this project be
exempted from landscaping, screening and buffering as the average lot size is 5.5 acres
(minimum 4.38 acres), each with 100’ front yard and 50" side and rear yard bufferyards
and setbacks. These buffer areas, however, may only be cleared of vines, and must
otherwise remain in their natural state. Hardwood trees larger than 18" may only be
removed if dead or determined by a certified arborist to be in poor health.

VIl. WETLAND BUFFERS

The project will adhere to the requirements of Article 4.26 Waterfront Development
Standards for the AG-8 base zoning district. Buffers located along the critical line shall
be a minimum of 50 feet, and setbacks shall be set at 60 feet (See Appendix F). The
one area of freshwater wetlands is to remain undisturbed, requiring no additional buffer
as is allowed by ordinance.

VIll. TRAFFIC

As the project contains only 10 lots, traffic impact to Bohicket Road is expected to be
minimal. Long-term use for the community building, mainly as a meeting facility with
only 9 parking spaces, is expected to create only minimai use during non-peak hours.

IX. WATER QUALITY

Water quality as it pertains to improvements to the existing causeway to the island is
addressed in the Critical Area Permit issued to the project by DHEC/OCRM. These
requirements include: Creation of 0.56 acres of intertidal marsh, establishment of a 50-
foot vegetated buffer along the shoreline, appropriately planted vegetation along the
causeway, measures taken to prevent pollutants from entering adjacent waters and
wetlands, materials used in the construction of the causeway improvements be free of
all potential sources of pollution, erosion control measures taken until areas are
permanently stabitized, and the development of a spill prevention and clean up plan.

Further description of the Special Conditions required of this development, and which
will be met, can be found in Appendix K of this document.

X. SIGNAGE/LIGHTING/PARKING

Low level lighting, with a maximum height of 42" will be placed in areas along the main
drive, specifically along the causeway, and at the main entrance gate. Maximum
average footcandles shall not exceed 5 foot candles from a concealed light source, with
the maximum not to exceed 12 fc close to light sources, as set within the Charleston
County Ordinance.

No project or sales center signage at the entryway is planned. An entry gate and
keypad are located at the project entry prior to the causeway crossing, with a knox box
available for emergency access. Signage noting ‘oncoming traffic’ shall be posted at
either end of causeway, as well as posted speed limit signage (10 mph.} Should
signage for the community building be desired, it will consist only of minor directional



signage of no more than 10 square feet each side, with a height of no greater than 5
feet.

All signage, lighting, and parking shall conform to the requirements of the Charleston
County Ordinance as found within the pertinent Articles within Appendix |.

Xl. ARCHAEOLOGY

A Cultural Resources Survey was prepared by Brockington and Associates for
Hoopstick Island. Conducted in 2003, the survey included a background review and the
systematic excavation of shovel tests at 50 and 100 foot intervals across the upland
portions of the tract. The survey was conducted in compliance with current state and
federal regulations concerning the management of cultural resources. Brockington and
Associates found two Isolates during the survey, but recommended they were not
eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. According to the survey, “the
Hoopstick Island tract does not warrant further consideration with regards to cultural
resources.”

The two lIsolates were discovered on the southeastern portion of the island and the
south central portion of the upland adjacent to Bohicket Road. The first Isolate
consisted of six pieces of fragmented brick. The second Isolate near Bohicket Road
consisted of one unidentifiable nail and one residual precontact ceramic sherd.
“Despite intensive shovel testing at 50 foot intervals around these isolated finds, we
recovered no additional cultural materials. We recommend Isolates one and two not
eligible for the NRHP (see summary, page 3 of the Cultural Resources Survey.)

The Cultural Resources Survey also indicated that there was no evidence to support the
presence of a cemetery or other 19™ century domestic structures on the tract. No
archeological sites were identified within the project tract, no buildings or structures
greater than fifty years of age were identified, and no historic properties are present on
the island. “The development of Hoopstick Island will not affect any significant cultural
resources. Further management of the project tract with regard to cultural resources is
not warranted.” (see summary, page 3 of the Cultural Resources Survey).

A complete Study of Cultural and Environmental Resources is included as a part of this
submittal (See Appendix M).

Xll. CHARLESTON COUNTY ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT COMPLIANCE
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

With the exception of those stipulations specifically mentioned within this planned
development text the project will adhere and comply with the applicable
processes and requirements of the Charleston County Zoning and Land
Development Regulations for the AG-8 District, and with such conditions as may
be attached to any rezoning to the applicable PD district (See Appendix O for
applicable Charieston County Ordinance Sections).



Additionally, the development will proceed with the applicable provisions of the
Charleston County Comprehensive Plan.

B. ARTICLE 3.10

The provisions of Article 3.10 of the Charleston County Zoning and Land
Regulations shall not apply to the planned development and all major changes to
the planned development must be approved by County Council. Tree variances
may be granted in accordance with this Article and all other sections of this
Ordinance.
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APPENDIX B: BOUNDARY PLAT
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APPENDIX C: BOUNDARY AN-D WETLAND SURVEY / CORPS WETLAND DELINEATION
LETTER



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CHARLESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
69A Hagood Avenue
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 22403-5107

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

March 1 2004

Regulatory Division

Mr. Derrick Meyers
Newkirk Environmental, Inc.
1887 Clements Ferry Road
Charleston, South Carolina
Re: 81-2003-1279(B)
Dear Mr. Meyers: Charleston County

This is in response to your letter of August 12, 2003, requesting a wetland determination,
on behalf of Tony Woody, for a 148.84 acre tract located adjacent to and north of Bohicket Road,
Charleston County, South Carofina. The project area is depicted on the survey plat you submitted
which was prepared by F. Elliotte Quinn, Il, dated January 27, 2004, and entitled "BOUNDARY
~ AND WETLAND SURVEY OF HOOPSTICK ISLAND (148.84 Ac. TOTAL) OWNEDBY
HOOPSTICK ISLAND, LLC", Sheet 1 of 5 through Sheet 5 of 5.

This plat depicts surveyed “Critical Area” boundaries as established by your office and/or
the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control, Office of Ocean and Coastal
Resource Management (QCRM), It also depicts the surveyed boundaries of freshwater wetlands
and/or waters as established by your office. You have requested that this office verify the
accuracy of this mapping as a true representation of areas within the regulatory authority of this
office. The property contains 86.05 acres of salt marsh and/or open water tidal "critical area" which
are subject to the jurisdiction of this office. In addition, the property contains 0.38 acres of federally
defined freshwater wetlands (Wetland A and Wetland B) or other waters that are not considered
to be subject to the jurisdiction of this office due to a recent decision by the U.S. Supreme Court.

The location and configuration of these areas are reflected on the piat referenced above.

it should be clearly noted that the decision of the U.S. Supreme Court to exclude ceitain
waters and wetlands from federal jurisdiction under the Clean Water Act has no effect on any
state or local government restrictions or requirements concerning aquatic resources, including
wetlands. You are strongly cautioned to ascertain whether such restrictions or requirements
exist for the area in question before undertaking any activity which might destroy or otherwise
impact these wetland resources.

Based on an on-site inspection and a review of aerial photography and soil survey
information, it has been determined that the surveyed salt marsh (i.e., "critical area") boundaries
shown on the referenced plat are an accurate representation of jurisdictional areas within our
regulatory authority with regards to the “critical area” only. The surveyed boundaries of freshwater
wetlands or other waters of the United States shown on the referenced plat are an accurate
representation of the location and boundaries of such areas found on this site. This office should
be contacted prior to performing any work in or around any of the jurisdictional areas.



, If a permit application is forthcoming as a result of this delineation, a copy of this letter, as
well as the verified survey plat, should be submitted as'part of the application. Otherwise, a delay
could oceur in confirming that a wetland delineation was performed for the permit project area.

Please be advised that this determination is vafid for five (5) years froni the date of this
letter unless new information warrants revision of the delineation before the expiration date. All
actions concerning this determination must be complete within this time frame, or an additional
delineation must be conducted. This delineation is considered to be an approved jurisdictional
determination and is thus an appealable action under the Corps of Engineers administrative appeal
procedures defined at 33 CFR 331. Enclosed is a form describing the basis of jurisdiction for the
areas in question which are subject to the jurisdiction of this office. Also, the administrative appeal
options, process and appeals request form is attached for your convenience and use.

In future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to SAC 81-2003-1279(B).
Prior to performing any work, you should contact the South Carolina Department of Health and
Environmentat Control, Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management (OCRM). A copy of
this letter is being forwarded to them for their information. :

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 843-329-8044 or
toli-free (outside of the Charleston area) at 1-866-329-8187.

Respectfully,

Randy Fdéwler
Biologist

Enclosures:
Basis for Jurisdiction
Notification of Appeal Options

Copy Furnished:

Mr. H. Stephen Snyder
S.C. Department of Health
and Environmental Control
Office of Ocean and Coastal
Resource Management
1362 McMillan Avenue, Suite 400
Charleston, South Carolina 29405
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APPENDIX D: ILLUSTRATIVE PLAN







APPENDIX E: AERIAL/ AERIAL SKETCH PLAN OVERLAY










APPENDIX F: SKETCH PLAN
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APPENDIX G: UTILITY SKETCH PLAN



35 OCRM BUFFER
MARSH IREQURED)
230815 5F
8.850 AC

W)z "
Oz ¢ 5.
Y == 5, ]
. \ : B INTO EXISHNG & EXd AL
50 DCRM UPLAND BUFFER ol : T —" vy §§5 ;;
I NTGATINN (745 AC) = %2% RE
CRINEAL LMME T 8% =3
g( ROE e
. ~— g
.~ . pr—— ~ R I
e .
— - 20 e o &,
HOOPITICK CREEX , Om g z £R
3
‘ » o $2 g3, &
. R P (ﬂi 708 34
: v E g“‘%l @ e
) il . : (3] ‘ray 99
LN W o Wl o5e
- N EDGE OF MAREW, _ N
~ IHE PROPEATY LNE el 574 ¢
v

MARSH

N B ! B 387897 SF
2137 AC
MARSH
51,494 SF
W6 AT

HIGHLAND

HEHUD!
149,269
1477 ATYT

MARSH 5
26,635 5F

-HICHLAND

B N EXSIHS STRUCTURE i,uff.' fcr
PROPOSER B Ter REVAN-SAES k
W51 AL WATERUAR OFFLE SCOMMUNTTY
BLIG.
ENBGTING. HES - DCAM N .
- STERHAE CAIMEAL LHE ¥
i B3 Rekun oW

204,447 5F
4598 AL

12 CAUSEWAY
W/ 3 SHONRDERSY

17,182 8F - .

2394 A MARSH
TOET W
18304 at

ENSTING HOAD ALONG CAUSEMAY
70 BE MPROED FER APPROVID
PERNT NUWINGS .

EDGE OF SARSH,
THE PROPERTY LINE

ISLAND

A 1188 AT )

\ \ B i SO OLAN UPLAND PUPFER

5 B p UIMEATION, {745 hC}

\ \ OF waRsH, .

Y B THE PROPERTY {INT Y TOTAL APPROX.)
5 N 5 255,041 55
S N 5838 AT

tren \
Y N \

B
2N

BRANCH PROPERTIES, LLC
CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH CARDLINA

HGHIANG

MARSH
Eas.065 S5
12.49 A

HOOPSTICK

THE 277—00-00-621
£ AND & RFAL ESTATE
UMITED PARTNERSHIP

LR P urd
3
i
MARSH
\ e PROJECT: FrAE]
M DATE: 03.07.08
v ;
\

: f ' ) | DOE OF WARSH,
Vo CREEK L il v - E\ L FROLEATY LN
116 ta
\\ 8729 aC : Y . ¢ \
N ; i it
.

BUCEBY PLANTATION LINITED
TU5 254-00-00-04F

Fns _ . NOTES
i —"
\ —|
A
o + AL AREAS OESIGNATED FOR FUTURE EXPAMSION OR NCGT INTENDED FOR
\ IMMEDIATE IMPROVEMENT OR DEVELOPMENT SHALL REMAIN IN NATURAL
. STATE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS DEVELOPMENT PERMITS ARE APPROVED.
\ AN s+ EXISTING CAUSEWAY TO SERVE AS ACCESS TO SITE, AS APPROVED Y 5T
Y A JOHN'S FIRE DEPARTMENT,
. .
_f—ff—ﬂ{‘( v MAX. COVERAGE OF A LOT BY STRUCTURES SHALL BE 10% OF THE giz
S \ CRMEAL LML E BUIDLABLE AREA § ESE
5 f HEIES
5 \ H = MAX. HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE SHALL 8F 50", MEASURED FROM BASE FLOOD HE
* AN i . ELEVATION TO THE HALFWAY POINT BETWEEN THE EAVE anD THE PEAK OF gei2
\ v - i : THE HIGHEST ROOF ELEMENT. S8 B[] e [ |
\ N A
. -\ \ . . . | MARSH i HEIE]
~.. g : 3,281 & | He1=
- . . i ; g| <]
Y N N [
K ~ - . . a APPENDIX ©
u L l N N
0 100' 2000 300° % - g ! UTILITY
* g ! SKETCH PLAN
HE
EDCE 0F ARSI S
. THU PROFERTY LIVE o
..... . N h .

3 ] sueer 1 oor



APPENDIX H: SCDOT PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF PROPOSED ENTRANCE



July 13, 2007

Mr. Chris Ackerman

Seamon, Whiteside & Associates, INC
501 Wando Park Blvd., Suite 200
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464

RE: Planned development of Hoopstick Island, John’s Island
Dear Mr. Ackerman,

This letter is to inform you that 1 received the preliminary submittal for the above project and
the Department feels this is a feasible project.

 Please be aware that a full review has not been performed nor has an SCDOT Encroachment -
Permit been applied for or approved. When the final plans are ready, please submit to this office
an encroachment permit application as well as two full size sets of construction plans and a full
review will be performed.

If you should have any questions or would like to discuss this, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (843) 740-1655,

Sincerely,

C/msﬂwg’ |

Chris Gossett, PE.
Resident Maintenance Engineer

File: Maintenance/Charleston/Gossett
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APPENDIX I: DOCK MASTER PLAN
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APPENDIX N: LETTERS OF COORDINATION



.....

ST. JOHN’S FIRE DISTRICT

COMMISSIONERS: P.O. BOX 56
JOHNS ISLAND, S.C. 29457

J. BARRY HART, Chai

ERIC P. BRITTON, Vice.Chairman PHONE: (843) 559-9194

THOMAS KULICK. FAX: (843) 559-3687
SAMUEL BROWNLEE :
WANDA FORD

SUSANNE HOLLOMAN

GENEVA SMITH

KARL E. RISTOW. Fire Chief
14 May 2008

Ms. Betsy Ellingson

Project Manager

Seamon, Whiteside & Associates, INC.
P.O. Box 61599

Charleston, SC 29419-1599

Re: Letter of Coordination
Dear Ms. Ellingson:

Thank you for giving St. Johns Fire District the opportunity to serve you. I have reviewed your
proposal to develop a 10-lot, single family dwelling, TMS Nos. 277-00-00-016, 017, 019, and
020 off of Bohicket Rd, across from Plowground Road, on Johns Island. All proposed family
single dwellings shall be constructed in accordance with the International Residential Code, 2003
Edition. Additionally, adequate fire flow (available water supply for structure firefighting) shall
be required from the established water supply to ratify size and access to any prospective
commercial or residential structures.

Should your require any additional assistance regarding this issue or any further explanation
regarding the aforementioned requirements, please contact the St. Johns Fire Prevention
Division.

Sincerely,

//Signed//
C.W. Watlington
Chief Fire Inspector

c.c. Karl E. Ristow
Chief of Department



MAR-1-2068 17:58 FROM:ST.JOHNS FIRE DISTRI 559-3687 TO: 8846944 F.2

ST. JOHN’S FIRE DISTRICT

COMMISSIONERS: P.0. BOX 56

. JOHNS ISLAND, 8.C. 29457
J. BARRY HART, Chairman
ERIC P. BRITTON, Vice-Chairman PHONE: (843) 559-9194
THOMAS KULICK FAX: (843) 559-3687
SA L. BROWNLEE
WANDA FORD

KARL E. RISTOW., Fire Chiel

on, Whiteside & Associates, INC,
P.O|Box 61599
Chatleston, SC 29419-1599

Re: Letter of Coordination

Dear Ms. Ellingson:

Thank you for giving St. Johns Fire District the opportunity to serve you. After reviewing your
request 1 have determined that St. Johns Fire District has the capability to provide adequate fire

protection for the planned 50 Ft structures to be buitt on Hoopstick Island.

If ydu require any additionat assistance regarding this issue or any further explanation regarding
this jssue, please contact the St. Johns Fire Prevention Division.

Sincerely,
oy =

C. W, Watlington
Chief Fire Inspector

c.c. Karl E. Ristow
Chief of Department

)




at&t southeast
Allen Stanfield
2600 Meeting St.
Charleston, S.C. 29423
(843)-740-1836 office
(843)745-0856 fax
5/14/2008 as1555@att.com

Sharon Chapman
Seamon, Whiteside & Associates, Inc.

RE: TMS 277-00-00-016, 017, 019 & 020 Hoopstick Istand
Bohicket Road, Johns Isiand

Dear Sharon:

AT&T is preparing to engage in work required to provide communications services at the above referenced property, as
this project / development is located in an area served by AT&T. Subject to your agreement to the requirements below,
AT&T will provide communications services in this project location in accordance with applicable laws, regulations and
tariffs.

« Until or unless streets become the property of the county or local municipality, AT&T will be granted easements, at
no cost, for the ptacement of its cables and equipment within the property at locations agreed to by AT&T. Delays
in granting of easements may affect AT&T's ability to provide service on a timely basis or at all. Generally, AT&T
requires at least 60 days from grant of easements until service is available.

« . AT&T will be provided with site plans and valid addresses for the subject properties as soon as they are available.
These plans must include lot lines and measurements.

s To the extent required by applicable rules and tariffs, and as requested by AT&T, builders and develiopers will
provide underground and aerial structures (i.e., conduits, trenches, manholes, poles, etc.) for AT&T’s use from a |
service point designated by AT&T into each bulldmg Other support structures, such as plywood backboards
equipment space, power, etc. may be required depending on the size and type of building(s).

Please sign this letter where indicated below to confirm your agreement and request that AT&T place facilities and
provide communications service at the subject property. Please understand that AT&T will rely upon this confirmation in
proceeding with and incurring costs for work at this project location, and may seek compensation for unrecoverable costs
due to subsequent cancellation or modification of your request.

Thank you for choosing AT&T.

Sincerely, Concurred:

(Signature)
Company:

Allen Stanfield Date:

Allen Stanfield
TELICS / AT&T




ST. JOHN'S WATER COMPANY, INC.
Post Office Box 629
John's Island, South Carolina 29457-0629
(B43) 559-0186

Original: April 6, 2007
Reissued: May 13, 2008

Ms. Sharon. Chapman

Seamon, Whiteside & Associates
501 Wando Park Blvd., Snite 200
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Re:  Hoopstick Island at TMS Numbers 277-00-00-016, 017, 019, and 020
Water Availability and Willingness to Serve Letter

Dear Ms, Chapman:

This feiter is to confirm that Hoopstick Island at TMS Numbers 277-00-00-016, 017, 019, and
020, owned by the Hoopstick Tsland Associates LLC, proposing to construct approximately 10 single
family units to be located off Bohicket Road near Plow Ground Road on Johns Island is within the water
service arca of the St. John's Water Company, Inc. (SIWC). We have an existing 16-inch water line on
Bohicket Road. SJWC is willing to provide potable water to your site. However, at this time SJWC is in
the process of making system improvements fo add capacity to our system through the installation of a
new transmission line. Once the water line is operational we will have available capacity to serve water
to the proposed development. Currently, water availability is contingent upon the construction of the new
24-inch transmission water line.

We are currently under construction with our installation of the 24-inch water line project and we
estimate that construction will be completed in June 2008, SIWC realizes that you are eager to stan
construction at your site. With that being said, SJWC is confident we can work together 1o be able to
provide water service to your site as soon as possible. 1t would be likely that the Developer could start
gonstruction concurrently with SIWC’s 24-inch water line constriction with SC DHEC’s approval and
with SYWC’s approval of the development pians and meeting all the development requirements of STWC.
Please be aware that the Developer is taking a risk with this process in that the development will not
receive its permit to operate and water service until SIWC receives our permit to operate for the new 24-
inch water line project. Therefore, the additional water service for the above referenced development 18
stiff contingent upon the construction of the STWC 24-inch water ling; once the new 24-inch water line is
operational 'we will have available capacity 1o serve water to the proposed development.

If you have any questions, pleasc [eel frec ta give me a call.
Sincerely,

(oo S

Colleen Schild
Assistant Manager/Engineer




(comcast

May 8, 2008

Sharon Chapman

Seamon, Whiteside & Associates, Inc
501 Wando Park Blvd. Ste. 200

Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Re: Hoopstick Island, TMS #277-00-00-016, 017, 019, & 020
Bohicket Road, Johns Island, SC

Dear Ms. Chapman,

Upon the development of the above referenced project, Comcast of Carolina, Inc. has
cable facilities in the general area and will be able to serve the above referenced project.
However, depending on the type of construction required, Comcast may pass some or all
of the costs to build this plant extension to the developer. Please contact our construction
department at 843-266-3152 about any pre-construction meetings. You can also send any
drawings or plans to our construction coordinator, Gary Komosa at
gary_komosa@cable.comcast.com.

Best regards,

William M. Watson

Vice President and General Manager
Comcast of Carolina, Inc.

4400 Belle Oaks Drive

North Charleston, SC 29405

cc: Jeff Nunn / Comcast of Carolina, Inc.



ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Your Tonchstone Energy Partner ?%T

May 13, 2008

Seamon, Whiteside & Associates, Inc.
C/o: Sharon Chapman

501 Wando Park Blvd., Suite 200
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464

RE: Power Availability: Hoopstick Istand, Bohicket Road — Johns Isiand, SC
TMS # 277-00-00-016, 017, 019, & 020

Dear Sharon:

Berkeley Electric Cooperative is able and willing to provide the electrical energ
requirements for the aliove referenced development.

If you could please provide us with a copy of the plans once they are available,
Berkeley Electric Cooperative will extend service pursuant to our Service Rules und
Regulations, which are in effect at the time of services rendered. Enclosed is a copy of
our Service Rules and Regulations,

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to give me a call.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Walker
Superintendent of Field Engineering

RLW/lc

¢ Tim Mobley

Encl.
Powt Ofhoe Box 1234 Fose Office Bux 128 Uesst Ofice Box 1349 3745 N Highaewy 17
Muoncks Cornern, 30 29461 Juhne Tstand, 50 29457 Giowse Creek, 5C 29445 Awerndaw, JU 2929
{H43) 761-8200 {843} 359-2458 {543} 333-5020 (843) 884-7525

{$431 823-3383 Fax {843) 3393876 Fax (843) 333-6761 Fax (343 554-3044
Fax (843 572-1280 :



July 13, 2007

Mr. Chris Ackerman

Seamon, Whiteside & Associates, INC
501 Wando Park Blvd., Suite 200
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464

RE: Planned development of Hoopstick Island, John’s Island

Dear Mr. Ackerman,

This letter is to inform you that I received the preliminary submittal for the above project and
the Department feels this is a feasible project.

Please be aware that a full review has not been performed nor has an SCDOT Encroachment
Permit been applied for or approved. When the final plans are ready, please submit to this office

an encroachment permit application as well as two full size sets of construction plans and a full
review will be performed.

If you should have any questions or would like to discuss this, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (843) 740-1655,

Sincerely,

Chris Gossett, P.E.
Resident Maintenance Engineer

Fite: Maintenance/Charleston/Gossett




APPENDIX O: PERMIT APPLICATION — RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS AFFIDAVIT



/ \ ,

e
_@ @ @ $43.202.7200

1 L800.524.7832

CHARLESTON Fax: #43.202.7222

E. COLUNTY & Lonnie Hamilton, 111

SOUTH CAROLINA Public Services Building

Draniel C. Pennick, AICP 4045 Bridge View Drive
Interim Director PLANNING DEPARTMENT North Chareston, SC 29405-7464

PERMIT APPLICATION: RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS AFFIDAVIT

j, Newman Jackson Smith ____, have reviewed the restrictive
[Print]

covenants applicable to Parcel Identification Number(s) 277-00-00-016, -017, -019, -020, -04!

located at (address) Hoopstick Island, Bohicket Road, Johns Islamdnd the
south Carolina 29455

proposed permit épplication is not contrary to, does not conflict with, and is not -:: -
prohibited by any of the restrictive covenants, as specified in South Carolina = -

Code of Laws, Section 6-29-1145.

LIl oy

{Sidhatﬁre]y - [Date]

Newman Jackson Smith

[Print Name])

Explanation: .
Effective July 1, 2007, South Carolina Code of Laws Section 6-29-1145 requires local \

governments to inquire in the permit application, or in written instructions provided to the ;
applicant, if a'tract or parcel of land is restricted by a recorded covenant that is contrary

to, conflicts with or prohibits an activity for which a permit is being sought.

[Section 6-29-1145 is copied on the back of this page]

For Staff Use Only:
Received by Date ' Applicarion Number

www.charlestoncounty.org



"Section 6-29-1145. (A) Inan application for a permit, the local planning agency
must inquire in the application or by written instructions to an applicant whether the tract
or parcel of land is restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with,
or prohtbits the permitted activity.

(B) If alocal planning agency has actual notice of a restrictjve covenant on a tract or
parcel of land that is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the permitted activity:

(1) in the application for the permit;

(2) from materials or information submitted by the person or persons requesting the
permit; or :

(3) from any other source including, but not limited to, other property holders, the local
planning agency must not issue the permit unless the local planning agency receives
confirmation from the applicant that the restrictive covenant has been released for the
tract or parcel of land by action of the appropriate authority or property holders or by
court order,

(©) Asused in this section;

(1) ‘actual notice' is not constructive notice of docurments filed in local offices
concerning the property, and does not require the local planning agency to conduct
searches in any records offices for filed restrictive covenants;

(2) 'permit' does not mean an authorization to build or piace a structure on a tract or
parcel of land; and

(3) Trestrictive coiféﬁant; does not mean a r&triction oonoeming & type of structure that

may be built or placed on a tract or parcel of land." -
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